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Full Time Faculty Seeking Students 
September 2022  

Admissions 
 

Full Time Faculty Members 

Faculty Member UM 
Appointment 

Student 
Sought 

Contact Research Interest 

Tracie Afifi,  
BSc, MSc, PhD 
(Manitoba)  

Professor 
 

MSc & 
PhD 

Tracie.Afifi@umanitoba.ca 
 

Child maltreatment; mental health; 
resilience; prevention and intervention 

Marissa Becker, MD,  
FRCPC, MPH 

Associate 
Professor 

 

MSc & 
PhD 

Marissa.Becker@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Infectious diseases; HIV/AIDS; global public 
health; vulnerable populations and 
program science.  

Ties Boerma,  
PhD (University of 
Amsterdam) MD 
(Netherlands) 

Professor 
 

PhD Ties.Boerma@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

HIV/AID, and maternal and child health in 
epidemiological, demographic 

Douglas Brownridge,  
BA (Brandon), MA, 
PhD (Manitoba) 

Professor MSc & 
PhD 

Douglas.Brownridge@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Epidemiology of family violence 

Robert M. Chase,  
BSc (Toronto), MD 
(McMaster), MSc 
(McMaster), FRCPC 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc Robert.Chase@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Occupational health – musculoskeletal 
injuries; global health; refugee and 
immigrant health; qualitative research 
methods; addiction and mental health 

S. Michelle Driedger,  
BA (Hon) (Winnipeg), 
MA (Carleton), PhD 
(McMaster) 

Professor MSc & 
PhD 
 

Michelle.Driedger@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Metis health; decolonizing methods; public 
health and health risk communication; 
vaccine-hesitancy; doctor-patient 
conversations; qualitative methods; 

mailto:Tracie.Afifi@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Marissa.Becker@umanitoba.ca
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 knowledge transfer in situations 
characterized by uncertainty; critical social 
science 

Karen Duncan,  
BSHEc 
(Saskatchewan), MS, 
PhD (Ohio State) 
 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Karen.Duncan@umanitoba.ca 
 

Family financial and economic security; 
family/friend caregiving; consumer 
insolvency; valuation of time; work-family 
interrelationships 

Brenda Elias,  
MA, PhD (Manitoba) 
 

Professor  MPH, MSc, 
& PhD 

Brenda.Elias@umanitoba.ca Indigenous health; Social Determinants of 
Health, Public Health, Survey Research 
Methods, Mix Methods 
(qualitative/quantitative) 

Andrew Hatala,  
PhD (University of 
Saskatchewan) 
 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Andrew.Hatala@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Medical anthropology; youth resilience and 
well-being; Indigenous health; transcultural 
psychiatry; culture and spirituality; 
qualitative health research; community-
based research. 

Depeng Jiang,  
MSc, PhD (Southeast 
University) 
 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Depeng.jiang@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Person-centered statistical approach in 
health science; clinical trial design and 
intervention evaluation; latent variable 
analysis and structure equation model 
(SEM); longitudinal data analysis and 
multilevel model; Statistical models for 
behavioral data and computational 
methods. 

  

mailto:Karen.Duncan@umanitoba.ca
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Christine Kelly,  
(BA) (Dalhousie), MA 
(University of 
Manitoba), PhD 
(Carleton) 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD christine.kelly@umanitoba.ca  

Home care; long-term care; Canadian 
health and social policy; disability studies; 
gender; aging 

Sara Kreindler,  
BA (Hons) 
(Manitoba), DPhil 
(Oxford) 
 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Sara.Kreindler@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Arts-based research and knowledge 
translation; social identity; patient access 
and flow (population-capacity-process 
model); health system change (stipulation-
stimulation model) 

Josée G. Lavoie,  
BSc, MA (McGill), 
PhD (London); 
Director, 
Ongomiizwin 
Research 
 
 

Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
(Students 
interested 
in 
Indigenous 
Health 
Research) 

Josee.Lavoie@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Contracting in health; equity; indigenous 
health; primary health care; community-
based research; health care policy; 
international comparisons; financing; case 
study methodology 

Alyson Mahar,  
BSc (Hon.) (Acadia 
University), MSc 
(Queen’s University), 
PhD (Queen’s 
University) 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Alyson.Mahar@umanitoba.ca 
 

Health equity, cancer epidemiology, cancer 
care, health services research, 
epidemiological methods, mental health, 
military families, veteran health and 
wellbeing 

Deborah McPhail,  
BA (Manitoba), MA 
(Toronto), PhD (York) 
 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Deborah.McPhail@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Health inequity; critical obesity studies; 
qualitative and feminist research methods; 
social theories of health and illness; gender 
studies / gender and health; critical race 
theory; colonialism in health and illness; 
class structures and health inequalities 

mailto:christine.kelly@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Sara.Kreindler@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Josee.Lavoie@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Alyson.Mahar@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Deborah.McPhail@umanitoba.ca
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Javier Mignone,  
MA (Alberta), PhD 
(Manitoba) 

Professor 
MSc & 
PhD 

 

Javier.Mignone@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Social determinants of health; indigenous 
health; intercultural health; mental health; 
program evaluation; construct 
measurement 

Nathan C. Nickel,  
MPH (University of 
California, Los 
Angeles), PhD 
(University of North 
Carolina) 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

 

Nathan.Nickel@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Areas of specialty maternal and child 
health; mental health and addictions; 
health equity; program/policy evaluation; 
causal inference; health services; structural 
and social determinants 

Caroline Piotrowski,  
BA (Waterloo), MA 
(Waterloo), PhD 
(Penn State), MPH 
(San Diego State) 

Associate 
Professor  

MSc & 
PhD 

 

Caroline.Piotrowski@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Trauma and resilience in children and 
youth; Sibling relationships; Posttraumatic 
growth; Trauma-informed care; Violence 
and injury prevention; effects of exposure 
to violence 

Kerstin Roger,  
PhD (Toronto)  
 

Professor 
MSc & 
PhD 

 

Kerstin.Roger@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Health and aging; caregiving and 
family/community interface with 
healthcare; determinants of health and 
wellness; qualitative / mixed methods. 

Souradet Shaw,  
BA, MSc, PhD 
(Manitoba) 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

Sourdet.Shaw@umanitoba.ca 

Sexually transmitted and bloodborne 
infections; global public health; social 
epidemiology; public health surveillance; 
vulnerable populations 

Shahin Shooshtari,  
BSc (Iran), MSPH 
(Iran), PhD 
(Manitoba) 

Professor 
MSc & 
PhD 

 

Shahin.Shooshtari@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Longitudinal research; aging; health and 
well-being in intellectual and 
developmental disabilities; community 
health assessment. 

Kathryn Sibley,  
PhD 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

Kathryn.Sibley@umanitoba.ca  Knowledge translation, implementation 
science, aging, rehabilitation, exercise 

mailto:Javier.Mignone@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Nathan.Nickel@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Caroline.Piotrowski@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Kerstin.Roger@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Sourdet.Shaw@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Shahin.Shooshtari@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Kathryn.Sibley@umanitoba.ca
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Navdeep Tangri,  
MD PhD  

Associate 
Professor 

 

MSc & 
PhD 

ntangri@sogh.mb.ca 
 

Clinical risk prediction, chronic kidney 
disease, pharmacoepidemiology, machine 
learning 

Mahmoud Torabi,  
BSc, MSc (National 
University of Iran), 
PhD (Carleton)  

Professor 
MSc & 
PhD 
 

Mahmoud.Torabi@umanitoba.ca 
 
 

Biostatistics; cluster detection; longitudinal 
data analysis; small area estimation; spatial 
statistics; survival data analysis 
 

Marcelo L. Urquia,  
MSc, PhD (University 
of Toronto) 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 
 

Marcelo.Urquia@umanitoba.ca  

Maternal and child health; perinatal 
epidemiology; immigration and ethnic 
diversity; domestic violence; health equity; 
gender equity; health services research; 
sociocultural determinant of health and 
wellbeing; applied population 

 

mailto:ntangri@sogh.mb.ca
mailto:Mahmoud.Torabi@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Marcelo.Urquia@umanitoba.ca
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Part Time Faculty Seeking Students 
September 2021  

Admissions 
PART TIME FACULTY MEMBERS 

*The student’s Advisor may be a part-time or adjunct member of CHS subject to requirements of the Faculty of Graduate Studies, and some of these 
may only be permitted in a Co-Advisory situation with a Full Time CHS Faculty member* 

Faculty Member UM 
Appointment 

Student 
Sought Contact Research Interest 

Zeb Aurangzeb, 
BSc and MSc 
(Statistics) (Pakistan), 
MA and PhD (Health 
Economics) (Guelph) 

Assistant 
Professor 

MA, 
MPH & 
PhD 

zaurangzeb@cancercare.mb.ca 

Healthcare utilization and costs of cancer 
care, cost-effectiveness and budget impact 
analyses, real world evaluation of cancer 
drugs, decision analytic modeling, health 
services research 

Songul Bozat-Emre, 
B.Sc. (Turkey), M.Sc. 
(Turkey), Ph.D. 
(Manitoba)  
 

Assistant 
Professor  

MSc & 
PhD 

songul.bozat-emre@gov.mb.ca 
 

Pharmacoepidemiology, vaccine 
effectiveness and safety, severe outcomes 
associated with COVID-19, unintended 
impacts of COVID-19, harms associated with 
substance use, and population-based 
administrative data 

Maryanne Crockett,  
BA (Queen’s), MD 
(Queen’s), FRCPC 
(Dalhousie (Peds), 
University of Toronto 
(Peds ID)), FAAP, 
MPH (Johns 
Hopkins), DTM&H 
(Gorgas)  

Associate 
Professor  

MSc Maryanne.Crockett@umanitoba.ca Pediatric infectious diseases, global health, 
maternal, newborn and child health 
(MNCH), immigrant health 
 

mailto:zaurangzeb@cancercare.mb.ca
mailto:songul.bozat-emre@gov.mb.ca
mailto:Maryanne.Crockett@umanitoba.ca
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Ana Hanlon-
Dearman,  
MD, MSc, FRCP, FAAP 

Professor MSc ahdearman@rccinc.ca Childhood developmental disabilities, specifically 
FASD and Autism Spectrum Disorder 

Aynslie Hinds,  
BAH & BSc 
(University of 
Winnipeg) MSc, PhD 
(University of 
Manitoba) 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

a.hinds@uwinnipeg.ca 
 

Social determinants of health, mental 
health, adolescent health, population health 
intervention research, program evaluation, 
community-based research. 

Esyllt W. Jones,  
MA (McGill), MA 
(Manitoba), PhD 
(Manitoba) 

Professor 
MA & 
PhD 

esyllt.jones@umanitoba.ca 
 

Multiple sclerosis; clinical epidemiology; 
comorbidity, pediatric MS; health services 
research; patient-reported outcomes 
 

Margaret Haworth-
Brockman,  
BSc (Manitoba), MSc 
(Manitoba) 
(Manitoba), MPH 
Senior Program 
Manager, National 
Collaborating Centre 
for Infectious 
Diseases  

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
MPH 

Margaret.Haworth-
Brockman@umanitoba.ca 
 

Sex- and gender-analyses, intersectionality, 
women’s health issues and related policies, 
perinatal care, knowledge translation, public 
health, infectious diseases 

Ruth Ann Marrie, 
BSc, MD, MSc, PhD  

Professor 
MSc & 
PhD 

rmarrie@hsc.mb.ca 
 

Multiple sclerosis; clinical epidemiology; 
comorbidity, pediatric MS; health services 
research; patient-reported outcomes 

Shuangbo Liu,  
MD, FRCPC 

Assistant 
Professor  

sliu@sbgh.mb.ca Acute coronary syndrome outcomes, 
cardiovascular diseases, women’s heart 
health, clinical epidemiology, and health 
services. 

mailto:ahdearman@rccinc.ca
mailto:a.hinds@uwinnipeg.ca
mailto:esyllt.jones@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Margaret.Haworth-Brockman@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Margaret.Haworth-Brockman@umanitoba.ca
mailto:rmarrie@hsc.mb.ca
mailto:sliu@sbgh.mb.ca
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Rasheda Rabbani, 
BSc and MSc 
(Statistics) 
(Bangladesh), PhD 
(Agricultural 
Economics) (Japan)  

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

rasheda.rabbani@umanitoba.ca 
 

Research design; Applied Biostatistics; 
Longitudinal data analysis; Systematic 
review, Meta-analysis, Trial sequential 
analysis, and Network meta-analysis with 
randomized control trials and observational 
studies 

B.M. Ramesh,  
BA, MA, PhD (India)  

Assistant 
Professor  

MSc & 
PhD 

Ramesh.banadakoppaManjappa@u
manitoba.ca 
 

Maternal, newborn and child health, 
HIV/AIDS, Global public health, program 
science 

Razvan Romanescu,  
HBSc (Toronto), 
M.Math. (Waterloo), 
Ph.D. (Guelph) 
 

Assistant 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

Razvan.Romanescu@umanitoba.ca 
 

Statistical genetics; genetic epidemiology; 
methods to analyze -omics data; genetic 
testing in familial and unrelated samples; 
infectious disease models; biostatistics; 
pattern recognition 

Kelly Russell,  
BSc (Alberta), MSc 
(Alberta), PhD 
(Calgary) Robert 
Wallace Cameron 
Chair in Evidence 
Based Medicine  

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

krussell@chrim.ca 
 

Sport-related injury; traumatic brain injuries; 
childhood injury; epidemiology  
 

Deepa Sankaran,  
MSc (India), MPH 
(Waterloo), PhD 
(Manitoba) 

Assistant 
Professor  

MSc & 
PhD 

Deepa.Sankaran@umanitoba.ca 
 

Maternal, neonatal and child health and 
nutrition, public health nutrition, 
implementation science, global health 

Robert J Schroth, 
DMD, MSc, PhD 
(Manitoba) 
 

Professor and 
Clinician 
Scientist, 
Research 
Scientist, 
Children's 

MSc & 
PhD 

Robert.schroth@umanitoba.ca 
 

Early childhood caries, early childhood oral 
health, vitamin D, oral health, Indigenous 
child health, program evaluation, dental 
epidemiology 

mailto:rasheda.rabbani@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Ramesh.banadakoppaManjappa@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Ramesh.banadakoppaManjappa@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Razvan.Romanescu@umanitoba.ca
mailto:krussell@chrim.ca
mailto:Deepa.Sankaran@umanitoba.ca
mailto:Robert.schroth@umanitoba.ca
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Hospital 
Research 
Institute of 
Manitoba   

Reynold Washington, 
Dipl NB, MD, MBBS 
(India) 

Associate 
Professor 

MSc & 
PhD 

reynoldgw@gmail.com 
 

Infectious Diseases (HIV/AIDS, TB), MNCH, 
Health Services Training systems, Public 
Health Surveillance: India 

Joy Yichun Wei,  
PhD (Manitoba) 
 

Assistant 
Professor 

MPH & 
MSc 

Joy.Wei@gov.mb.ca  Public Heath surveillance; Epidemiology of 
infectious diseases and outbreaks; 
Immunizations and vaccine effectiveness. 

 

mailto:reynoldgw@gmail.com
mailto:Joy.Wei@gov.mb.ca

